
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF UTAH

IN RE:

MARY DOE and JANE DOE,

Petitioners.

Case No. 20180806-SC

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PARR BROWN GEE & LOVELESS, P.C.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Stephen E. W. Hale (5285)
David C. Reymann (8495)
Stephen C. Mouritsen (15623)
LaShel Shaw (13862)
Jason R. Perry (16926)
PARR BROWN GEE & LOVELESS, P.C.
101 South 200 East, Suite 700
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
(801) 532-7840
shale@parrbrown.com
dreymann@parrbrown.com
lshaw@parrbrown.com
smouritsen@parrbrown.com
jperry@parrbrown.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Parr Brown Gee & Loveless, P.C.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. SECTION 1621 DOES NOT APPLY TO ADMISSION TO
UTAH’S STATE BAR..... 3

II. EVEN IF SECTION 1621 DID APPLY TO UTAH LAW LICENSES, THIS
COURT IS AUTHORIZED TO EXTEND BAR MEMBERSHIP BY
ENACTMENT OF LAW. 7

III. A RESTRICTIVE READING OF SECTION 1621 WOULD RENDER IT
UNCONSTITUTIONAL. 9

IV. DACA RECIPIENTS ARE AS QUALIFIED FOR ADMISSION TO THE UTAH
BAR AS ANY OTHER UTAHNS, AND JUSTICE REQUIRES ALLOWING
THEIR ADMISSION..... 12

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Alden v. Maine, 527 U.S. 706 (1999) 10

Am. Milling Co. v. Brennan Marine, Inc., 623 F.3d 1221 (8th Cir.2010)..... 8

Barnard v. Utah State Bar, 804 P.2d 526 (Utah 1991)5, 6

Buskirk v. Suddath, 400 So.2d 810 (Fla. 3d CDA 1981) 9

Byrd v. Delo, 917 F.2d 1037 (8th Cir. 1990)..... 8

Coyle v. Smith, 221 U.S. 559 (1911) 10

Due South, Inc. v. Dep’t of Alcoholic Beverage, 2008 UT 71, 197 P.3d 82 9

Dugard v. United States, 835 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2016) 8

Grady v. United States, 269 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 2001) 8

In re Arnovick, 2002 UT 71, 52 P.3d 1246 1

Marlette v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 57 A.3d 1224 (Pa. 2012) 9

Northwest Austin Municipal Util. Dist. No. One. v. Holder, 557 U.S. 193 (2009)..... 11

Saenz v. Roe, 526 U.S. 489 (1999) 10

Shelby Cnty. v. Holder, 570 U.S. 529 (2013) 11

State v. Morrison, 2001 UT 73, 31 P.3d 547..... 10

State v. Thomas, 851 P.2d 673 (Wash. 1993)..... 9

Stewart-Warner Corp. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp., 325 F.2d 822 (2d Cir. 1963)..... 9

T.C. v. Mac.M., 96 So.3d 115 (Ala. Civ. App. 2011)..... 9

Thompson v. Bell, 580 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2009) 8

Utah State Bar v. Summerhayes & Hayden, 905 P.2d 867 (Utah 1995)..... 1

Vallario v. Vandehey, 554 F.3d 1259 (10th Cir. 2009) 8

Warner Bros. Inc. v. Dae Rim Trading, Inc., 877 F.2d 1120 (2d Cir. 1989) 9

Statutes

5 U.S.C. 551 3

8 U.S.C. 1601 11

8 U.S.C. 1621Passim

Utah Code § 63G-4-103 4

Other Authorities

Budget of the State of Utah and Related Appropriations 2018–2019, OFFICE OF THE
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL ANALYST 7

Chief Justice Matthew Durrant, 2019 State of the Judiciary (Jan. 28, 2019)..... 13

<i>History and Purpose</i> , Utah State Bar, http://www.utahbar.org/about/utah-bar-history-and-purpose/ (last visited February 26, 2019)	3
Michael D. Zimmerman, <i>It Is Time to Burn the Boats: “Twin Crises in the Law”</i> Keynote Address, 2014 UTLRON 97	2
Second Amended Petition to Allow Bar Admission for Undocumented Immigrants, <i>In re:</i> <i>Utah State Bar</i> , No. 20160318-SC (July 5, 2016)	2
Utah Const. art VIII	1
Utah State Bar Final Budget FY 2018/19, UTAH STATE BAR (May 11, 2018).....	7
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1975)	8

Rules

Rule 28, Ala. R. Juv. P	9
Utah R. Governing Utah State Bar 14-102(a)(2).....	2

Treatises

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014)	4, 8
John R. Firth, A Synopsis of Linguistic Theory, 1930-1955, in <i>Studies in Linguistic</i> Analysis 1 (1957)	5
Susan Hunston, <i>Corpora in Applied Linguistics</i> (2002)	5
